During the current year, the Nation identified that certain capital additions for the school expansion
and elder units were not capitalized in prior year. The Nation has adjusted the tangible capital
assets, which has resulted in an increase in tangible capital assets and an increase on the
accumulated opening surplus.

In addition, the Nation identified that certain funding from CMHC was not deferred in prior year. The
Nation has adjusted the deferred revenue, which has resulted in an increase to deferred revenues, a
decrease to prior period surplus and increase on the accumulated opening surplus.

The Nation has revised its approach in accounting for its investment in government business
enterprises by including Alexander First Nation Business Trust as a government business
enterprise, as well as accounting for each enterprises’ net income on an individual basis, rather than
cumulatively as a whole.  The Nation has adjusted the investments in government business
enterprises, which has resulted in an increase to prior period accumulated surplus, an increase to
the investment in government business enterprises and increase on the accumulated opening
surplus.

The net effect of these restatements is as follows:
Previously
reported Restated Change

Investment in government business enterprises $ 908,262 $ 4,992,882 $ 4,084,620
Accumulated surplus 34,319,896 35,328,159 1,008,264
Accumulated surplus - beginning of year 28,753,812 28,729,163 (24,648)
Tangible capital assets 33,540,859 34,295,267 (754,408)
Deferred revenue 22,449,700 22,801,412 (351,712)
Accounts receivable 4,474,112 994,960 (3,479,152)
Share of (loss) income in government business

enterprises (609,720) 1,207,675 (1,817,395)
Net financial assets 716,547 970,403 (253,856)
Contributions carried forward to next year (22,449,700) (22,801,412) 351,712
Acquisition of tangible capital assets (11,858,758) (12,613,166) (754,408)

3. RESTRICTED CASH AND SHORT TERM INVESTMENTS

Included in restricted short term investments are cashable Guaranteed Investment Certificates for
$4,310,744 bearing interest of 4.70% maturing April 04, 2024; $1,333,504 bearing interest of 5.10%
maturing September 30, 2024 and $1,000,000 bearing interest of 5.10% maturing September 30,
2024.

The MAR Capital Reserve represents segregated funds that will be used to replace moveable
capital assets within Health Services. Restricted cash of balance of $146,740 (2023 - $118,187)  as
an asset replacement reserves as required by various funding agencies.